## BEFORE THE WASHINGTON STATE UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

Convenience and Necessity No. G-45  ) DOCKET TG-061259  from:	
from:	
) )	
CECIL & JENNIE BRONKHORST )	~
d/b/a COUNTRY GARBAGE SERVICE ) ORDER AUTHORIZING ) TRANSFER	G
to:	
BASIN DISPOSAL OF YAKIMA, LLC )	
) )	

- 1 Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity No. G-45 stands in the name Cecil & Jennie Bronkhorst, d/b/a Country Garbage Service, and authorizes the service therein set forth.
- Joint Application GA-79471 has been filed requesting authority to transfer all rights under said Certificate No. G-45 to Basin Disposal of Yakima, LLC.
- It appears that the transfer of rights requested will not be detrimental to the interests of the public and that the transferee is fit, willing and able to provide the proposed service.

## **ORDER**

WHEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED That the application herein be and the same is hereby granted and, contingent upon the applicant having complied with the provisions of RCW 81.77 and the rules relating to solid waste collection companies, that said Certificate No. G-45 be reissued to Basin Disposal of Yakima, LLC, as per the attached Appendix A.

The Commission further orders that the tariff filed in connection with this application will become effective at 12:01 a.m. on the day following the service date of this order.

DATED at Olympia, Washington and effective October 20, 2006.

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

CAROLE J. WASHBURN Executive Secretary

## APPENDIX A

SOLID WASTE COLLECTION SERVICE in that portion of Yakima County described and bounded as follows: Commencing at the northeast corner of Section 25, T. 11 N., R. 23 E.; thence south along the east line of said Section 25 extended to the Yakima River centerline; thence northwesterly along the Yakima River centerline to the west line of Section 36, T. 10 N., R. 21 E.; thence north along the west line of said Section 36 extended to the northwest corner of Section 24, T. 10 N., R. 21 E.; thence east along the north line of said Section 24 to the northwest corner of Section 19, T. 10 N., R. 22 E.; thence north along the west line of said Section 19 extended to the northwest corner of Section 30, T. 11 N., R. 22 E.; thence east along the north line of said Section 30 extended to the east line of Section 25, T. 11 N., R. 23 E., the point of beginning; (EXCLUDING those portions lying within the limits of the city of Sunnyside and the city of Grandview, Washington).

TG-061259 10-20-06